07/18/2013 502425074

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.	10/05/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROMETIC BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.	
Street Address:	9800 Medical Center Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite C110	
City:	Rockville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8198407

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5143978515

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-397-8500 Email: annik.leclerc@bcf.ca

BCF LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2500-1100 Rene-Levesque Blvd West

Address Line 4: Montreal, QUEBEC H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31035-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annik Leclerc
Signature:	/Annik Leclerc/
Date:	07/18/2013

PATENT

REEL: 030828 FRAME: 0321

Total Attachments: 4

source=Venture Lending and Leasing IV (Discharge of Security by VLL) 2009-10-05 (2)#page1.tif source=Venture Lending and Leasing IV (Discharge of Security by VLL) 2009-10-05 (2)#page2.tif source=Venture Lending and Leasing IV (Discharge of Security by VLL) 2009-10-05 (2)#page3.tif source=Venture Lending and Leasing IV (Discharge of Security by VLL) 2009-10-05 (2)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030828 FRAME: 0322

PROMETIC BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.

9800 Medical Center Drive Suite C110 Rockville, MD 20850 USA

PROMETIC BIOSCIENCES INC.

8168 Montview Road Mount-Royal, Quebec H4P 2L7

PROMETIC BIOSCIENCES LTD.

211 Cambridge Science Park Milton Road Cambridge CB4 0WA United Kingdom PROMETIC LIFE SCIENCES INC.

8168 Montview Road Mount-Royal, Quebec H4P 2L7

Dear Sirs:

Re: Discharge of Security by Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc.

We refer to the loan and security agreement between ProMetic BioTherapeutics, Inc. (the "Borrower") and Venture Lending & Leasing IV, Inc. (the "Lender") dated September 27, 2006, as amended by the parties from time to time (the "Loan"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

The Lender hereby (i) acknowledges receipt of payment in full of the Loan and all of the Obligations under the Loan Documents and the Security Documents, (ii) represents and confirms that it has no credit arrangements or receivables with, loans outstanding to, guarantees by, or security interests, hypothecs or liens against the Borrower, any Guarantor or any other person in respect of the Obligations or against the real, personal or moveable property of the Borrower, any Guarantor or any other person in respect of the Obligations that will not be released upon the discharge of all registrations listed in schedule A, provided that the Lender's only obligation in respect of any security interests, hypothecs, liens or guarantees or registrations inadvertently omitted from schedule A will be to deliver additional discharges as herein provided upon request of the Lender or the Borrower and at the Borrower's expense, (iii) fully and finally discharges and releases all security interests, hypothecs, liens and guarantees and any rights relating to those security interests, hypothecs, liens and guarantees granted by the Borrower, by any Guarantor or by any other person in respect of the Obligations and currently held by or for the benefit of the Lender, including the registrations listed in schedule A (all of the foregoing collectively referred to as the "Security"), (iv) releases any interest it may hold in any insurance policies of the Borrower, (v) acknowledges that all of its agreements with the Borrower, any Guarantor or any other person in respect of the Obligations have terminated and neither the Borrower, any Guarantor nor any other person has any further liabilities or obligations thereunder, except for unsecured inchoate indemnification obligations which under the terms of the Loan Documents and the Security Documents survive the payment and satisfaction of all of the Obligations.

1389479.1

PATENT REEL: 030828 FRAME: 0323 The Lender hereby authorizes the Borrower's legal counsel, including, without limitation, the law firms of BCF LLP (province of Quebec) and Cains Advocates Limited (Isle of Man) and any agents appointed by them, to sign on the Lender's behalf any documents necessary to proceed with the discharge of the Security including, without limitation, the electronic discharge or the electronic continuance of and subsequent discharge of any financing statements or other registrations in respect of the Security listed in Schedule A.

SIGNED at San Jose, Calif., this 5th day of October, 2009.

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

By:

Name: Ronald W. Swenson

Title: CEO

I have authority to bind VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

Schedule A

Security

- Conventional hypothec without delivery registered at the Quebec Register of Personal and Movable Real Rights (the "**RPMRR**") on October 3, 2006 against ProMetic Life Sciences Inc. under number 06-0573507-0002.
- Conventional hypothec without delivery registered at the RPMRR on October 3, 2006 against ProMetic BioSciences Inc. under number 06-0573507-0003.
- Debenture dated October 20, 2006 registered at the Isle of Man Financial Supervision Commission (the "FSC") on November 7, 2006 against ProMetic BioSciences Ltd.
- Intellectual property security agreement dated October 20, 2006 registered at the FSC on November 20, 2006 against ProMetic BioSciences Ltd.
- Intellectual property agreements dated September 27, 2006 registered at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") against ProMetic Biotherapeutics, Inc
- Intellectual property agreements dated September 27, 2006 registered at the USPTO against ProMetic Life Sciences Inc.
- Intellectual property agreements dated September 27, 2006 registered at the USPTO against ProMetic BioSciences Inc.
- Intellectual property agreements dated September 27, 2006 registered at the USPTO against ProMetic BioSciences Ltd.
- UCC-1 filing made against ProMetic Biotherapeutics Inc. in Delaware on September 29, 2006 under registration number 63383832.
- UCC-1 filing made against ProMetic BioSciences Inc.in Washington, D.C. on October 2, 2006 under registration number 2006134064.
- UCC-1 filing made against ProMetic BioSciences Ltd in Washington, D.C. on October 2, 2006 under registration number 2006134062.
- UCC-1 filing made against ProMetic Life Sciences Inc. in Washington, D.C. on October 2, 2006 under registration number 2006134065.
- Supplemental Intellectual Property security Agreement dated January 12, 2007 registered at The Patent Office (UK) via Form TM24 and Form 21-77 against ProMetic BioSciences Ltd.

1389479.1

PATENT REEL: 030828 FRAME: 0325 The Lender hereby authorizes the Borrower's legal counsel, including, without limitation, the law firms of BCF LLP (province of Quebec) and Cains Advocates Limited (Isle of Man) and any agents appointed by them, to sign on the Lender's behalf any documents necessary to proceed with the discharge of the Security including, without limitation, the electronic discharge or the electronic continuance of and subsequent discharge of any financing statements or other registrations in respect of the Security listed in Schedule A.

SIGNED at San Jose, Calif., this 5th day of October, 2009.

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

By:

Name: Ronald W. Swenson

Title: CEO

I have authority to bind VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IV, INC.

1389479.1